

No. 18-2488

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA; STATE OF MARYLAND,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States of America,  
in his official capacity and his individual capacity,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
Case No. 8:17-cv-01596  
Judge Peter J. Messitte

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Patrick Strawbridge  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
Ten Post Office Square  
8th Floor South PMB #706  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 227-0548  
patrick@consovoymccarthy.com

William S. Consovoy  
Thomas R. McCarthy  
Bryan K. Weir  
Cameron T. Norris  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
will@consovoymccarthy.com  
tom@consovoymccarthy.com  
bryan@consovoymccarthy.com  
cam@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant in his individual capacity*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. THIS COURT CAN DISMISS THE AMENDED COMPLAINT ON A NUMBER OF GROUNDS.....	10
II. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	13
A. <i>Plaintiffs lack Article III standing.</i> .....	13
B. <i>The President has absolute immunity.</i> .....	20
C. <i>Plaintiffs cannot sue the President in his individual capacity under the Emoluments             Clauses.</i> .....	23
D. <i>Plaintiffs have not alleged plausible violations of the Emoluments Clauses.</i> .....	34
CONCLUSION .....	46
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	18
<i>Altman v. City of High Point</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003).....	36
<i>Am. Soc. of Travel Agents, Inc. v. Blumenthal</i> , 566 F.2d 145 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	17
<i>Applicability of Emoluments Clause to Employment of Government Employees by Foreign Public Universities</i> , 18 Op. O.L.C. 13 (1994) .....	45
<i>Arocho v. Nafziger</i> , 367 F. App'x 942 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	12, 30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	passim
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983) .....	32
<i>Cady v. Arenac Cty.</i> , 574 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Carlson v. Greene</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980).....	26, 29, 31
<i>Chang v. United States</i> , 246 F.R.D. 372 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	20
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	33

<i>Christopher v. Harbury</i> , 536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....	32
<i>Cioca v. Rumsfeld</i> , 720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Clarke v. Sec. Indus. Ass’n</i> , 479 U.S. 388 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Clean Air Council v. Mallory</i> , 226 F. Supp. 2d 705 (E.D. Penn. 2002) .....	29
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	24, 27, 30
<i>Cranford v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 868 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>CREW v. Trump</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	17, 19, 41
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	26, 29, 31
<i>DEK Energy Co. v. FERC</i> , 248 F.3d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	16
<i>DeLong v. IRS</i> , 908 F.2d 966, 1990 WL 101402 (4th Cir. 1990) (table opinion).....	26
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	40
<i>District of Columbia v. Jones</i> , 919 A.2d 604 (D.C. 2007) .....	20
<i>Doe v. Chao</i> , 306 F.3d 170 (4th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Doe v. Rumsfeld</i> , 683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	12

<i>Duit Const. Co. Inc. v. Bennett</i> , 796 F.3d 938 (8th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Duncan v. Walker</i> , 533 U.S. 167 (2001) .....	37
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Frank Krasner Enterprises, Ltd. v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 401 F.3d 230 (4th Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Garris v. Norfolk Shipbuilding &amp; Drydock Corp.</i> , 210 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018) .....	13
<i>Goldstein v. Moatz</i> , 364 F.3d 205 (4th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	20
<i>Harrington v. Bush</i> , 553 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	12
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 501 F.3d 374 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Hodges v. Abraham</i> , 300 F.3d 432 (4th Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Hospitality House, Inc. v. Gilbert</i> , 298 F.3d 424 (5th Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976) .....	20

<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 883 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Jenkins v. Medford</i> , 119 F.3d 1156 (4th Cir. 1997).....	1, 6
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018) .....	9
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....	26
<i>KERM, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 353 F.3d 57 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	16
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949) .....	27
<i>Leaf Tobacco Exporters Ass’n, Inc. v. Block</i> , 749 F.2d 1106 (4th Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Lebron v. Rumsfeld</i> , 670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....	32
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555, 564 (1992) .....	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	37
<i>McBurney v. Cuccinelli</i> , 616 F.3d 393 (4th Cir. 2010).....	28, 29
<i>McLean v. United States</i> , 226 U.S. 374 (1912) .....	37

<i>McNair v. Synapse Group Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 213 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	11
<i>Miss. v. Johnson</i> , 71 U.S. 475 (1867).....	23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	43
<i>Nero v. Mosby</i> , 890 F.3d 106 (4th Cir. 2018).....	1, 6, 7
<i>Nieves–Márquez v. Puerto Rico</i> , 353 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Noel Canning</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014) .....	43, 44
<i>NLRB. v. Enterprise Leasing Co. Southeast, LLC</i> , 722 F.3d 609 (4th Cir. 2013).....	37
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....	15
<i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938) .....	18
<i>Pennsylvania v. New Jersey</i> , 426 U.S. 660 (1976) .....	14, 18
<i>Polidi v. Bannon</i> , 226 F. Supp. 3d 615 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	20
<i>S &amp; Davis Intern., Inc. v. Republic of Yemen</i> , 218 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005) .....	37

<i>Solida v. McKelvey</i> , 820 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2016).....	27, 28
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>TAP Pharm. v. HHS</i> , 163 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Taylor v. Waters</i> , 81 F.3d 429 (4th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>The Pocket Veto Case</i> , 279 U.S. 655, 689 (1929) .....	45
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619, 1625-26 (2016) .....	36
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oberg v. Penn. Higher Educ. Assistance Agency</i> , 745 F.3d 131 (4th Cir. 2014).....	7
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 1997).....	18
<i>United Transp. Union v. ICC</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>V.S. v. Muhammad</i> , 595 F.3d 426 (2d Cir. 2010).....	11
<i>Virginia ex rel. Cuccinelli v. Sebelius</i> , 656 F.3d 253 (4th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	12, 27
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 551 U.S. 537 (2007) .....	11
<i>Williams v. Hansen</i> , 326 F.3d 569 (4th Cir. 2003).....	11



<i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New England Life Ins. Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	18
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017) .....	<i>passim</i>

## Rules and Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	25
10 U.S.C. § 1060 .....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
37 U.S.C. § 908 .....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) .....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(a) .....	6

## Other Authorities

1 <i>A Digest of the International Law of the United States</i> 757 (Francis Wharton ed., 1886) .	41
1 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions</i> .....	44
1 Johnson, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (6th ed. 1785) .....	35
3 Jonathan Elliot, <i>The Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution, as Recommended by the General Convention at Philadelphia, in 1787</i> (2d ed. 1891).....	42
11 <i>The Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> 75-76 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1905) .....	43

Act of January 3, 1881, ch. 32, § 3, 21 Stat. 603 .....	32
<i>Barclay’s A Complete and Universal English Dictionary on a New Plan</i> (1774) .....	35
<i>The Barnhart Dictionary of Etymology</i> 326 (1988).....	40
Cornelia T.L. Pillard, <i>Taking Fiction Seriously: The Strange Results of Public Officials’ Individual Liability under Bivens</i> , 88 Geo. L. J. 65 (1999).....	26
Certificate for Lots Purchased in the District of Columbia (Sept. 18, 1793), bit.ly/2FXydgf .....	44
<i>Confirmation of Nelson A. Rockefeller as Vice President of the United States</i> , H.R. Rep. No. 93-1609 (1974) .....	45
The Federalist No. 73 (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1961) .....	38, 41
<i>The Honorable George J. Mitchell U.S. Senate</i> , B-207467, 1983 WL 27823 (Comp. Gen. Jan. 18, 1983).....	46
James Madison, <i>The Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Which Framed the Constitution of the United States of America</i> 43-46 (Gaillard Hunt & James Brown Scott eds., 1920).....	42, 45
James Phillips & Sara White, <i>The Meaning of Emolument(s) in 18th-Century American English: A Corpus Linguistic Analysis of American English from 1760-1799</i> , 59 So. Texas L. Rev. 181, 203 (2017).....	39
John Mikhail, <i>The Definition of “Emolument” in English Language and Legal Dictionaries</i> , 1523-1806, <a href="https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2995693">https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=2995693</a> .....	40
Letter from Commissioners for the District of Columbia to George Washington (Sept. 16, 1793), bit.ly/2S1OXcK .....	44
Letter from Thomas Johnson, David Stuart, and Daniel Carroll as the Commissioners for the District of Columbia to George Washington (Mar. 23, 1794), bit.ly/2vGAfZX.....	44

<i>Nomination of Penny Pritzker to be Secretary of the U.S. Department of Commerce: Hearing Before the S. Comm. On Commerce, Science, and Transportation</i> , S. Hrg. 113-619, 113th Cong. (2013).....	46
Oxford University Press, Emolument, OED Online (Dec. 2016), <a href="http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/61242">http://www.oed.com/view/Entry/61242</a> .....	35
President Obama’s 2015 Financial Disclosure Report, <a href="http://bit.ly/2FLe91d">bit.ly/2FLe91d</a> .....	45
Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution, S.J. Res. 2, 11th Cong., 2 Stat. 613 (1810).....	43
<i>Ten Facts about the Gristmill</i> , George Washington’s Mount Vernon, <a href="http://bit.ly/2S39b5S">bit.ly/2S39b5S</a> .....	43
Walter W. Skeat, <i>An Etymological Dictionary of the English Language</i> 189 (1888).....	35

### **Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 6.....	39
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9.....	2, 24, 36
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1.....	2, 24, 38
U.S. Const. art. III.....	7, 8, 19
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	9, 25
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	9, 25, 26, 29
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	9, 25, 26
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	11
